The consolidated financial statements are available to the users at the Company’s office.

These separate financial statements are presented in millions of Russian rubles (“RUB”), unless
otherwise indicated.

The Company maintains its accounting records in Russian rubles. The accompanying separate
financial statements are based on the accounting records, with adjustments and reclassifications
made for the purpose of the fair presentation of separate financial information in compliance with
IFRS.

Restatement of comparative information

In the Company’s separate financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013,
investments in CJSC Terminal Vladivostok and OJSC Vladivostok International Airport were
recorded as assets held for sale.

Due to uncertainty whether these assets may be sold within 12 months after the reporting date,
management of the Company decided to cease classification of these assets within assets held for
sale. In accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations,
the Company restated the financial data of 2014 financial statement.

Separate statement of financial position as of 31 December 2014

 As reported Adjustments As restated
   Current assets
Assets classified as held for sale 1,336 (1,336) –

Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries and associates 1,047 1,315 2,362
Property, plant and equipment 38,011 21 38,032

Total assets 54,262 – 54,262

Separate statement of financial position as of 1 January 2014

 As reported Adjustments As restated
   Current assets
Assets classified as held for sale 1,579 (1,579) –

Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries and associates 642 1,558 2,200
Property, plant and equipment 40,841 21 40,862

Total assets 50,811 – 50,811

Translation from Russian original

JSC Sheremetyevo International Airport

Notes to the separate financial statements (continued)

9

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Restatement of comparative information (continued)

The separate financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except
for property, plant and equipment acquired prior to 1 January 2004 (the date of transition of the
Company to IFRS), which were stated at deemed cost being the fair value of those assets at that
date according to the report of an independent appraiser.